
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Matt Wright (Chairman) 

Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Derek Butler, 
Peter Curtis, Chris Dolphin, David Evans, 
Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Dennis Hutchinson, 
Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, Nancy Matthews, 
Ann Minshull, Paul Shotton and Carolyn Thomas 

 
CS/NG 

 
4 April 2013 

 
Ceri Owen 01352 702350 

ceri.owen@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be 
held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on 
WEDNESDAY, 10TH APRIL, 2013 at 10.00 AM to consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 14) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 24 January 
and 6 March 2013. 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4 RURAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND EUROPEAN STRUCTURAL FUNDS 
(Pages 15 - 38) 

 Report of Director of Environment enclosed.  Presentations will be received on 
Linking Flintshire Communities and Cadwyn Clwyd. 

5 COMMUNITIES FIRST (Pages 39 - 44) 

 Report of Director of Environment enclosed. 

6 UPDATE ON NORTH WALES RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT PROJECT 
AND THE SUB-REGIONAL FOOD WASTE PROJECT (Pages 45 - 64) 

 Report of Director of Environment enclosed. 

7 DEESIDE ENTERPRISE ZONE (Pages 65 - 68) 

 Report of Director of Environment enclosed. 

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 69 - 74) 

 Report of Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
enclosed. 

 



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 JANUARY 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
CH7 6NA on Thursday, 24 January 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Matt Wright (Chairman) 
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Peter Curtis, Chris Dolphin, Veronica Gay, 
Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, Nancy Matthews, Paul Shotton and Carolyn Thomas 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors: David Evans and Cindy Hinds 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Richard Jones 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  
Leader of the Council, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Cabinet Member for Public Protection, Waste and Recycling, Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Leisure, Chief Executive, Director of Environment,  
Head of Finance and Finance Manager 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Learning & Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee Officer 
 
 

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

No declarations were made. 
 

55. BUDGET CONSULTATION FOR 2013/14 
 
 The Chairman welcomed the contributors to the meeting. 
 
 The Head of Finance explained that an overview of the budget was to be 
provided for each Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the budget proposals 
for the specific area covered by each Committee detailed at the meetings. 
 
 The Chief Executive explained that he and the Head of Finance would be 
making a similar presentation to each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  
Thereafter, the Director of Environment would present on directorate specific 
aspects of the budget.  The main features of the presentation were as follows:- 
 

• Council Fund Budget Strategy & Financial Overview  

• Environment – Budget Proposals & Key Service Issues 

• Live Issues for this Committee 

• Next Steps 
 

The Director of Environment continued with the directorate specific 
contents of the presentation. 
 
 The comments and questions which were raised by Members of the 
Committee, and the responses given are attached at Appendix 1 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 

56. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the press or public in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.42 am) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 

Page 2



Appendix 1 to the Minutes of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting 24/01/13 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
Environment - Initial Budget Proposals 2013/14 

 
No. 

 
Comments and Questions: Responses: 

 

 
1.0 
 
1.1 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
1.5 
 
 
 

Corporate Comments / Issues 
 

• Why are teachers and non-teachers receiving a pay rise? 
 
 

• What steps are we taking to inform communities about 
Welfare Reform? 

 
 
 

• How do we track and monitor achievement of savings? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• When will we get more detail on fees and charges?   
 
 

• What are the criteria for the North Wales element of the 
Regional Collaboration Fund? 

 
 

 
 

• Pay rises are subject to national negotiations and the 1% 
included in the budget proposals is a provision only. 

 

• The Welfare Reform Board meets regularly and includes 
local partners such as the Citizens Advice Bureau and 
Job Centre Plus. Around 1,100 Council Tenants have 
been contacted about the ‘bedroom tax’ 

 

• During 2011/12, monitoring of efficiencies was reflected 
in budget monitoring reports throughout the year. At final 
outturn 89 % of the efficiencies reflected in the budget 
had been realised. There is now a wider ownership of 
Flintshire Futures efficiencies due to revised governance 
arrangements and Members are now represented on the 
Flintshire Futures Board. 

 
 

• All proposals are included within the budget report and 
will be discussed at each Scrutiny committee meeting. 

 

• It needs to be for new and significant changes involving a 
number of publ
[...]
COMMITTEE 
6 MARCH 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
CH7 6NA on Wednesday, 6 March 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Matt Wright (Chairman) 
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Chris Dolphin, David Evans, Veronica Gay, 
Cindy Hinds, Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, Nancy Matthews, Paul Shotton and 
Carolyn Thomas 
 
SUBSTITUTES: Councillors Mike Reece (for Peter Curtis), Ian Dunbar (for Ann 
Minshull) and David Wisinger (for Derek Butler) 
 
APOLOGIES:  Cabinet Member for Public Protection, Waste & Recycling and 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Enterprise & Leisure 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Leader of the Council and Councillors Patrick Heesom and 
Christine Jones 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Environment, Director 
of Environment, Head of Assets & Transportation, Head of Regeneration, Interim 
Public Protection Manager and Energy Manager 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Environment & Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Committee Officer 
 
 

67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

68. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2013 had been circulated 
with the agenda. 
 
Accuracy 
 

Councillor V. Gay said that in paragraph 2 of page 4 of the minutes, she 
had asked why £9000 was in the Saltney budget for the public conveniences 
when they had been closed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to the above amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

Page 7



 

69. ENVIRONMENT QUARTER 3 SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORTS 
 

Public Protection 
 

The Interim Public Protection Manager introduced the report for Public 
Protection and highlighted the following areas where targets had not been 
achieved: 

 
Animal Health reported an improvement on the previous quarter but had 

not reached target with High Risk Businesses.  The indicator needed to be re-
profiled. 

 
Trading Standards – High risk businesses – performance not reached due 

to a vacant post, but the department was confident they would achieve 99% by 
end of year. 

 
The Interim Public Protection Manager then highlighted developments in a 

number of areas including awareness raising about cold callers and consumer 
rights, an illegal money lending case going to Crown Court and a farmer who had 
been given a custodial sentence for persistent flouting of TB regulations. 

 
Councillor A.I. Dunbar asked if the government were due to relax 

restrictions on cold calling.  The Interim Public Protection Manager said that he 
was not aware of any proposals but would check with Trading Standards and get 
back to him. 

 
Councillor C. Hinds asked about the numbers of prosecutions for dog 

fouling.  The Head of Public Protection said that incidents had to be witnessed in 
order for tickets to be issued which did prove difficult. Councillor Hinds said that 
offences were more likely to occur early morning and late at night. A Dog Watch 
scheme had been set up in Mold, Broughton and Connah's Quay. He confirmed 
that there were no pending prosecutions at the moment. 

 
Councillor N.M. Matthews said that wider publicity was needed to ensure 

wider participation in Dog Watch.  Councillor V. Gay asked if small flyers could be 
left in community settings to advertise Dog Watch and to encourage the public to 
report incidents/regular timings of incidents. 

 
The Chair said that some Members might not be aware of Dog Watch and 

asked that a note be circulated to Members of the Committee. 
 
Councillor J. Johnson asked if there were any examples of good practice 

in enforcement from other local authorities.  The Interim Public Protection 
Manager said that all authorities acknowledged the difficulty in issuing fixed 
Penalty Notices and that Flintshire was adopting a long term strategy. He agreed 
to check with the Welsh Local Government Association to see if they could offer 
any examples of good practice. 

 
Councillor Matthews asked if there had been any health and safety issues 

with tattoo parlours in Flintshire.  The Interim Public Protection Manager said that 
the Council were looking at putting in place a rating scheme for Tattoo parlours, 
similar to the one in place for food premises. 

Page 8



 

 
Councillor P. Shotton said that there was a lack of awareness in the 

community of the work of the Anti Social Behaviour Co-ordinator. He asked if the 
service could be advertised in the next edition of Housing News and the Council 
newspaper. The Interim Public Protection Manager said that it was an excellent 
suggestion and that he would action it. 

 
Councillor Gay said that she had not received Neighbourhood Warden 

Neighbourhood reports recently.  The Interim Public Protection Manager said that 
he would make enquiries with the Neighbourhood Wardens. 

 
Councillor C.A. Thomas thanked the Interim Public Protection Manager for 

his report and raised the issue of people burning tyres in her ward at weekends 
and in the evening.  She asked what could be done out of office hours as she 
appreciated the offenders had to be caught at the scene.  The Interim Public 
Protection Manager said that there was no dedicated out of hours service, but 
would ask Pollution Control to investigate if details of location and timings could 
be forwarded.  The Director of Environment suggested that if this was a county-
wide issue, more prevalent at the weekend, that he could arrange for officers to 
spend a weekend monitoring specific areas that had reported issues in the past. 

 
Councillor G.H. Bateman asked for further information about the Air 

Quality Management Area (AQMA) in Mold.  The Interim Public Protection 
Manager explained that there was an Air Quality Monitoring Station at Mold and 
that recent air quality levels had exceeded the tolerable levels due to car 
pollution.  The AQMA required the
[...]
f member was due to attend and that they 
would report back to the Committee.  He added that there was a great deal of 
apathy with customers about energy websites and some customers were not 
comfortable in changing supplier. 

 
Councillor C.J. Dolphin voiced his disappointment at the lack of progress 

to date on this matter and that the support of the Council was pivotal to the 
success of any local energy switching scheme.  The Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member For Environment said that the Council would do all it could to assist with 
this scheme and was concerned that 90% of people in fuel poverty had pre 
payment meters which made them ineligible to join the scheme. 

 
Councillor J. Johnson asked if residents in Flintshire could join schemes in 

other areas, such as Liverpool.  The Head of Assets and Transportation said that 
this was feasible. 

 
Councillor C. Hinds asked how vulnerable people without home computers 

could register for the scheme.  The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Environment said that advertisements could be placed in the Housing News, the 
Council Newspaper, local press and posters in libraries.  Computer facilities were 
available in libraries and Flintshire Connects offices. 

 
Councillor C.A. Thomas asked if the Energy Manager would meet with 

Gary Jones in the South Flintshire Housing Office was assisting communities to 
access gas mains schemes, as many customers in fuel poverty were not on gas 

Page 12



 

mains.  The Energy Manager said that he was due to attend a meeting in the 
Sealand area, which Gary was due to attend. 

 
The Chair said it was the moral obligation of the Council to be more 

proactive in this matter, in the light of so many residents struggling financially. 
 
The Committee agreed that a more detailed report was required along with 

a proactive marketing plan for switching schemes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That a further, detailed report about Energy Switching Schemes be 

submitted to the committee within 3 months; and 
 
(b) That a marketing plan be produced and submitted to the committee within 

3 months. 
 

71. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Environment & Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator introduced 
a report to enable the Committee to consider the Forward Work Programme. 

 
It was proposed that at the meeting on 10 April 2013, there would be an 

update on the Food Waste Project as well as the North Wales Residual Waste 
Treatment Project.  The missed collections technology agenda item would be 
deferred until the recycling site visit. 

 
The meeting on 22 May 2013 would not be held at Loggerheads Country 

Park, but in County Hall.  Councillor C.A. Thomas asked that David Sheil, AONB 
Manager, be invited to the meeting. 

 
Councillor V. Gay asked that the Mersey Dee Alliance be put as an item 

on the Forward Work Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee approve the Forward Work Programme including the 
amendments listed. 
 

72. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There was one member of the press in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.55 am) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 10 APRIL 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

RURAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND EUROPEAN 
STRUCTURAL FUNDS 

 
 
1.00 
 
1.01 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update Members on the progress made in implementing the Rural 
Development Plan for Wales (RDP) 2007-2013 in Flintshire and on 
the current position with European Structural Fund programmes and 
the future development of European programmes. 

  
2.00 
 
2.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.02 

BACKGROUND 
 
The RDP is part of the Common Agricultural Policy and is supported 
by both European Commission and Welsh Government funding.  It 
has four major objectives, called Axes, aligned to the Com
[...]
nth extension should provide the necessary time to ensure 
the projects are successfully concluded to budget and schedule. 
 
The Welsh Government recently launched its consultation on the 
Common Agricultural Policy (CAP) reform for the new 2014-2020 RDP 
programme.  Key areas for consideration include: 

• The geographical area to be supported by CAP 

• The removal of the current Axes and Measures structure to be 
replaced by 6 priority areas. 

• Rural development to be covered by a single priority area 
‘promoting social inclusion, poverty reduction and economic 
development in rural areas’ 

• The re-focus of LEADER activities to support entrepreneurship 
and innovation. 

• The delivery framework and the structures required to 
implement the new programme. 

• Better integration with, and alignment to, the European 
Structural Funds 

• Simplifying and streamlining the implementation processes and 
procedures. 

Flintshire County Council (following consideration of a report to 
Cabinet on 23rd April), the Flintshire Rural Partnership and Cadwyn 
Clwyd will all be submitting responses to the Welsh Government by 
mid April. 
 
European Structural Funds 
 
The European Structural Fund programmes for 2014-2020 are also 
under development: at the EU, UK and Wales levels. The overall EU 
budget has not yet been finalised, but it is expected that less funding 
will be available than previously. 
 
Welsh Government is currently consulting on its proposed approach to 
the new programmes and the County Council will be responding to 
this consultation at the end of April. 
 

  
4.00 
 
4.01 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Members note the progress in implementing the Rural 
Development Plan in Flintshire and the briefing material on European 
Structural Funds. 

  
5.00 
 
5.01 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The only change to the financial implications since the previous report 
is the increase in the Axis 3 match funding underwrite.  As a result of 
the Welsh Government’s app
[...]
es First Programme 
in Flintshire, following Welsh Government (WG) approval of the 
revised two Cluster bid approved by Cabinet on 12 June 2012.  

  
2.00 
 
2.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
The report to Cabinet of 12 June 2012 set out Flintshire’s 
revised proposals for the next phase of the CF programme. 
Cabinet approved proposals for continuing to deliver a 
Communities First (CF) programme through the establishment 
of two CF Clusters with Flintshire County Council as the Lead 
Delivery Body (LDB).  
 
The revised Cluster proposals were based on advice from WG 
and further negotiation about which areas of Flintshire could 
form a viable bid. The following revised Cluster arrangements 
were approved by WG:-  
 
Flintshire East  
LSOAs  WIMD Rank Population 

Shotton Higher 2 83 1,478 

Connah's Quay Golftyn 4 153 1,450 

Connah’s Quay Central 2 260 1,668 

Shotton Higher 1 297 1,098 

Sealand 2 330 1,383 

Queensferry 498 2007 

 TOTAL POP 9084 

 
Flintshire West  
 

LSOAs proposed WIMD Rank Population 

Holywell Central 155 1,875 

Mold West 1 184 1,073 

Flint Castle 209 2,129 

Greenfield 1 214 1,534 

Flint Oakenholt 1 351 1,421 

Flint Coleshill 2 421 1,248 

 TOTAL POP 9,280 

Agenda Item 5

Page 39



2.03 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.04 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.05 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet also approved a revised staffing structure, with no 
reduction in staffing, but with significant efficiency savings on 
administration, accommodation, agile working and shared staff 
resources across the two Clusters. This will enable greater 
focus to be put on delivering the desired outcomes from the CF 
programme.  
 
In November 2012, Flintshire's programme was one of the first 
to be confirmed. Following a period of transitional funding 
between 1 April 2012 and 30 September 2012, the two Clusters 
bid was agreed in full with £1,713,201 awarded for the period 
from 1 October 2012 to 31 March 2015, annual resources of 
approx
[...]
VIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 10 APRIL 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

UPDATE ON NORTH WALES RESIDUAL WASTE 
TREATMENT PROJECT AND THE SUB-REGIONAL 
FOOD WASTE PROJECT 

 
 
1.00 
 
1.01 
 
 
1.02 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update Members on progress of the North Wales Residual Waste 
Treatment Project’s (NWRWTP) procurement process. 
 
Also, to update Members on progress of the sub-regional food waste 
project. 
 

  
2.00 
 
2.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.02 
 
 
 
 
2.03 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
The North Wales Residual Waste Treatment Partnership was formed 
in 2008 (made up of the Isle of Anglesey County Council, Gwynedd 
County Council, Conwy County Borough Council, Denbighshire 
County Council with Flintshire County Council as Lead Authority) to 
seek a solution to managing residual waste on behalf of the five 
Partner Authorities over a 25 year period.  A North Wales Residual 
Waste Treatment Joint Committee has been set up to oversee and 
govern the procurement process.  At the Joint Committee meetings, 
all five Partner Authorities have equal voting rights.  However, as 
Lead Authority, the Council is responsible for project planning and 
management, giving Leadership to the Project Team and undertaking 
governance issues like producing management accounts and 
ensuring financial probity. 
 
The three Council’s forming the Sub-Reginal Food Waste Partnership 
are Conwy County Borough Council, Denbighshire County Council 
and Flintshire County Council, with Denbighshire acting as the Lead 
Authority on the project. 
 
One of the key issues for the Projects is the range of waste related 
targets that now challenge Welsh Authorities; these are set out 
below:- 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 45



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.04  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2.05 
 
2.5.1 
 
 
 
2.5.2 
 
 
 
 
 

Table – Authority Municipal Waste Targets 

YEAR TARGET 

09/10 12/13 15/16 19/20 24/25 
Levels
[...]
pean Structural Funds
	Enc. 1 for Rural Development Plan
	Enc. 2 for Rural Development Plan
	Enc. 3 for Rural Development Plan

	5 Communities First
	6 Update on North Wales Residual Waste Treatment Project and the Sub-Regional Food Waste Project
	Enc. 1 for North Wales Residual Waste Treatment Project
	Enc. 2 for North Wales Residual Waste Treatment Project
	Enc. 3 for North Wales Residual Waste Treatment Project
	Enc. 4 for North Wales Residual Waste Treatment Project

	7 Deeside Enterprise Zone
	8 Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10 APRIL 2013 (10AM) 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
CH7 6NA on Wednesday, 10 April 2013 at 10am 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Matt Wright (Chairman) 
Councillors Haydn Bateman, Derek Butler, Peter Curtis, Chris Dolphin, 
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, 
Nancy Matthews, Paul Shotton and Carolyn Thomas 
 
SUBSTITUTION: Councillor Ian Dunbar (for Ann Minshull) 
 
APOLOGIES: Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Environment, Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration, Enterprise & Leisure and Chief Regeneration Officer 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Patrick Heesom and Richard Lloyd 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for Public Protection, 
Waste & Recycling, Director of Environment, Highways Strategy Manager, 
Economic Development Manager, Communities First Programme Manager and 
Senior Business Advisor 
 
Ms. Lowri Owain of Cadwyn Clwyd 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Acting Overview & Scrutiny Manager and Committee Officer 
 
 

73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

Councillor C.A. Thomas declared an interest in Agenda Item 4. 
 

74. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meetings held on 24 January and 6 March 2013 had 
been circulated with the agenda. 
 
Accuracy - 6 March 2013 
 

Councillor C.J. Dolphin said that the statement about pre payment meters 
on page 12 was incorrect.  The Director of  Environment said that the minute was 
correct.  He said that he would check if pre payment meter owners were excluded 
from the scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 



 

75. RURAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND EUROPEAN STRUCTURAL FUNDS 
 

The Economic Development Manager presented the report to update 
members on developments with the Rural Development Plan (RDP).  The Rural 
Development Plan had now entered the final stages and the Welsh Government 
(WG) had approved extensions and enhancements to the projects to the end of 
2014.  This 12 month extension would provide the necessary time to ensure that 
the projects were successfully concluded to budget and schedule. 

 
Looking ahead, the WG had recently launched its consultation on the 

Common Agricultural Policy (CAP) reform for the new 2014-2020 RDP 
Programme.  Flintshire County Council, the Flintshire Rural Partnership and 
Cadwyn Clwyd would all submit responses to the WG by mid April.  The 
European Structural Fund Programmes for 2014-2020 were also under 
development.  It was expected that less funding would be available than 
previously.  WG was consulting on its proposed approach to the new 
programmes and the County Council would respond to this consultation at the 
end of April. 

 
The Leader of the Council conveyed apologies from the Cabinet Member 

for Regeneration, Enterprise & Leisure.  He stressed the importance of Assisted 
Area funding which was critical to many businesses in the County and more so, 
due to the Deeside Enterprise Zone.  The Enhanced Capital Allowance incentive 
to lure big businesses to Flintshire would be put at risk if Assisted status was not 
secured.  He added that many investments may not have happened if not for the 
funding and urged Members to lobby North Wales MEPs over the matter. 

 
The Chairman stated that the Environment Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee would do all it could to support the process. 
 
The Highways Strategy Manager gave an update on ‘Linking Flintshire’s 

Communities’, which was part of the RDP.  Signage had now been installed on 
the the A548 at Gronant and the Pegasus scheme and new road layout was due 
to be completed in May 2013.  Design work for Footpath 64 had been completed 
and Footpath 69 design work was almost complete. 

 
Councillor C.J. Dolphin suggested that Whitford, Carmel and Gorsedd 

should be included in future linking community projects as they had no facilities 
apart from a pub and school. 

 
Councillor P.J. Curtis said that the surrounding villages of Holywell would 

also be suited to such a project as well as Greenfield Dock, St Winifred’s Well 
and St Beuno’s. 

 
Councillor C. Legg said that he wanted to see more safe cycling routes 

and asked if Flintshire were involved with Sustrans. 
 
The Highways Strategy Manager said that he understood the issues and 

concerns raised in relation to linking villages to towns, but that the scope of future 
projects would depend on future funding and matters such as existing public 
rights of way.  He added that Flintshire were working with WG and Sustrans on 
the Active Travel Bill. 



 

 
Councillor N. Matthews asked how people without cars in villages would 

get to work.  The Highways Strategy Manager in response, said that this would 
be included in the Regional Transport Plan, in partnership with other 
organisations. 

 
Councillor H.D. Hutchinson asked why there had been a closure recently 

on Footpath 2.  The Highways Strategy Manager said that forthcoming closures 
were usually advertised in the local press and would check as to why this had not 
been publicised. 

 
Councillor W.P. Shotton asked if further car parking spaces would be 

considered for Talacre.  The Economic Development Manager said that officers 
were working with local businesses and land owners looking at some short term 
solutions. 

 
Councillor C.A. Thomas urged the Committee not to forget the big impact 

that small investments could make on rural communities, such as opening up 
former railway lines.  She said the success of projects was reliant upon the 
communities taking ownership of a project. 

 
Ms. Lowri Owain from Cadywn Clwyd then gave a presentation about 

projects that had benefited from the Rural Development Plan for Wales. 
 
The Chairman thanked her for the presentation and said that it was good 

to see projects spread evenly over rural areas. 
 
Councillor Hutchinson asked why Mold was designated a rural area.  Ms. 

Owain explained that Mold was eligible as part of a rural designation.  She added 
that rural counties further west were lobbying for higher funding in their areas.  
The Economic Development Manager said that Flintshire had to raise awareness 
in WG that 80% of the county was rural and represented one quarter of the 
population. 

 
The Chairman thanked Ms. Owain and the Highways Strategy Manager for 

their presentations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That progress in implementing the Rural Development Plan in Flintshire and the 
briefing material on European Structural Funds be noted. 
 

76. COMMUNITIES FIRST 
 

The Communities First Programme Manager presented an update on the 
new Communities First Programme in Flintshire, following Welsh Government 
(WG) approval of the revised two cluster bid approved by the Cabinet on 12 June 
2012. 

 
The Communities First Programme Manager reported that the required 

changes had been made to the programme and that a larger population would be 
served with the £1.7 million funding, without any reduction in staffing.   One of the 



 

priority areas would be to help young people aged 16-24 not in education, 
training or employment including through “Academy” models. 

 
Councillor N. Matthews asked about support for areas previously included 

in Communities First which were no longer included.  The Communties First 
Programme Manager said that exit funding had been applied for in those areas 
and that the communities had been encouraged to establish local partnerships to 
look at alternative resources and this had proved successful in the Rural North 
area. 

 
The Director of Environment said that if Flintshire had not accepted the 

WG’s position on some of the areas contained within the Council’s original bid 
and amended proposals accordingly, it would have been likely that the bid would 
not have been successful. 

 
The Leader of the Council pointed out that Flintshire had to adhere to 

specific criteria imposed by WG.  He added that the WG was about to release 
Key Performance Indicators for Communities First for the first time. 

 
Councillor V. Gay said that her area had lost out in this project.  She 

expressed concern that the report showed “NONE” under the Equality Impact 
Category.  The Director of Environment said that Councillor Gay was right to 
raise this issue and that the Equality Impact category should be completed more 
fully in future in these circumstances. 

 
Councillor P.J. Curtis made a number of observations in support of the 

comments made by the Communities First Programme Manager and the 
enabling role undertaken by Communities First in the communities that were no 
longer within the Communities First areas.    

 
The Chairman thanked the Communities First Programme Manager for the 

report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

77. UPDATE ON NORTH WALES RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT PROJECT 
AND THE SUB-REGIONAL FOOD WASTE PROJECT 
 

The Director of Environment introduced the report and opened the floor to 
questions. 

 
Councillor A.I. Dunbar asked if the other local authorities signed up to the 

project would have to pay their share of the financial penalty if the project did not 
go ahead.  The Director of Environment said that he had circulated information 
about penalties to Members and if Flintshire decided to withdraw from the 
process, Flintshire County Council would have to pay the sums as set out in the 
document which was up to around £50 million pounds. 

 



 

Councillor N. Matthews asked if newsletters could be sent out after Joint 
Committees had been held.  The Director of Environment said it was anticipated 
that a newsletter would be sent out before the next meeting of this Committee. 

 
Councillor V. Gay asked if there would be an official response to the 

Friends of the Earth document which had been circulated to some Members.  
The Director of Environment said that he needed to speak to the Chief Executive 
in order for the project team to draft a communiqué.  He said that this would 
answer all the relevant questions. 

 
Councillor Matthews asked for a cost comparison to show alternatives to 

the waste project.  The Director of Environment said that this information had 
previously been circulated.  He stressed that something had to be done to avoid 
£400 per tonne fines if the Council went over its residual waste limit for landfill. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 

78. DEESIDE ENTERPRISE ZONE 
 

The Senior Business Advisor introduced the report by saying that the 
project had just completed its first year of work, with four years remaining.  Due to 
time constraints, the Senior Business Advisor proposed that the floor be opened 
to questions which was duly agreed by the Committee. 

 
Councillor W.P. Shotton gave thanks for the report and asked if there had 

been any feedback regarding the recent China trade delegation to Flintshire. 
 
Councillor D. Butler, who was involved in the visit, reported that the 

Chinese delegation had expressed an interest in coming to Flintshire.  They had 
been particularly impressed by the local aeronautical industries and car 
industries.  The Deeside Enterprise Zone now featured on a Chinese industry 
web site, a delegation from Flintshire had been invited to the Chinese Embassy in 
London and the possibility of a twinning arrangement between Flintshire and a 
Chinese city was being explored. 

 
The Leader of the Council said that the visit proved that Flintshire was 

open for business to the whole world. 
 
Councillor C. Hinds asked if any businesses had already expressed 

interest in the Deeside Enterprise Zone.  The Senior Business Advisor said that 
there had been interest from 2-3 businesses and interest in dealing with Chinese 
industries.  She said that she would have follow-up meetings with these 
organisations. 

 
In response to a question from Councillor N. Matthews, the Senior 

Business Advisor said that there was interest in exploring what expertise was 
available locally and doing business with Flintshire.  She said that seminars were 
needed for local businesses to explain further the opportunities involved in 
trading with China. 
 



 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

79. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Acting Overview & Scrutiny Manager introduced a report to enable the 
Committee to consider the Forward Work Programme. 

 
It was proposed that at the meeting on 26 June 2013, a report be received 

on the Mersey Dee Alliance and that the Planning item be moved to the July 
meeting.  It was also agreed that Energy Switching would be added to the July 
meeting and that there be a Forward Work Plan workshop in early July. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly. 
 

80. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were two members of the press in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.20 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


